

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
**SEP 24 2010**  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 10-277

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WAL-MART STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
BETTY DUKES, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive  
Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: djl@pacificlegal.org  
E-mail: tms@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER COURTS' APPLICATION OF <i>FALCON'S</i> "SUBJECTIVITY" DICTUM, GIVING THE GREEN LIGHT TO CASES SEEKING TO RESOLVE SOCIETAL GRIEVANCES .....	3
A. There Is Substantial Confusion Over the Meaning and Application of <i>Falcon's</i> "Subjectivity" Dictum .....	3
B. The Decision Below Allows Plaintiffs to Sue Over General Social Grievances Instead of Actual Cases or Controversies .....	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR PLAINTIFFS ALLEGED TO HAVE SUFFERED A VARIETY OF INJURIES FROM A VARIETY OF CAUSES .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
III. RULE 23'S BALANCE OF PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS IS UNDERMINED BY THE OVERLY EXPANSIVE CLASS CERTIFIED IN THIS CASE . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abram v. UPS of Am., Inc.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Wis. 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) . . . . .	12
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006) . . . .	15
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	13-15
<i>Barber v. American Airlines</i> , No. 110092 (Ill. filed Mar. 18, 2010) . . . . .	1
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) . . . . .	13
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	17
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	15
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) . . . . .	17
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank of Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) . . . . .	19
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	2, 5, 10
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	13-14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) . . . . .	2-9, 12, 15
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	6-7
<i>Grosz v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. SACV-02-71-CJC, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25341 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 Fed. Appx. 960 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	10
<i>Gutierrez v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D.N.J. 2006) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	1
<i>Hartman v. Duffey</i> , 19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	9
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	19
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009) . . . . .	1
<i>Lott v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co., Inc.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 539 (D.S.C. 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	8-9
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	13
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) . . . . .	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	7-8
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) . . . . .	4
<i>Sperling v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1346 (D.N.J. 1996) . . . . .	16
<i>Stastny v. S. Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	15
<i>Sw. Ref. Co., Inc. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000) . . . . .	18
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	8
<i>Webb v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 399 (E.D. Pa. 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>Wright v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 526 (N.D. Ala. 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>Zachery v. Texaco Exploration &amp; Prod., Inc.</i> , 185 F.R.D. 230 (W.D. Tex. 1999) . . . . .	4
<b>Federal Statute</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(B)(i) . . . . .	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**  
**Page**

**Rules of Court**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 . . . . .	3, 8, 13-14, 16-17, 19
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1

**Miscellaneous**

Berry, Stephen, <i>Ending Substance’s Indenture to Procedure: The Imperative for Comprehensive Revision of the Class Damage Action</i> , 80 Colum. L. Rev. 299 (1980) . . . . .	17
Coffee, John C., Jr., <i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1343 (1995) . . . . .	19
Green, Tristin K., <i>Targeting Workplace Context: Title VII as a Tool for Institutional Reform</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 659 (2003) . . . . .	10-11
Handler, Milton, <i>The Shift from Substantive to Procedural Innovations in Antitrust Suits—The Twenty-Third Annual Antitrust Review</i> , 71 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1971) . . . . .	18-19
Kirk, Sarah, <i>Ninth Circuit Discrimination Case Could Change the Ground Rules for Everyone</i> , 14 Tex. Rev. Law & Pol. 163 (2009) . . . . .	12
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform</i> , 36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003) . . . . .	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>A Moving Target: Property Owners' Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on the Premises</i> , 28 Whittier L. Rev. 409 (2006) . . . . .	2
Levit, Nancy, <i>Megacases, Diversity, and the Elusive Goal of Workplace Reform</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev 367 (2008) . . . . .	11
Rabiej, John K., <i>The Making of Class Action Rule 23: What Were We Thinking?</i> , 24 Miss. C. L. Rev. 323 (2005) . . . . .	18
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010) . . . . .	2
